



No. 09-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP INC. AND
JANUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
SCOTT P. MARTIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
A. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER “PARTICIPATION” SUFFICES FOR PRIMARY LIABILITY	3
B. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER “DIRECT ATTRIBUTION” IS REQUIRED TO PLEAD RELIANCE	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW HAS PROFOUND PRACTICAL IMPLICATIONS.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	4
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	2, 11
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 392 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>In re Global Crossing Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	6, 7, 10
<i>Regents v. CSFB</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Ziembra v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78j2, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

155 Cong. Rec. S8564
(daily ed. July 30, 2009).....11

S. 1551, 111th Cong. (2009)11

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 210.10-0110
